deployed in the ACC which is in line with expert feedback. This section analyses one scenario where
the scenario 3 has the same IOC and Deployment date, 2030. All the other parameters remain
unchanged.

Page I 43

Table 30 presents the comparison of both scenarios. The NPV presents a 10% difference, and the
benefits starts two years earlier.

Scenario NPV (€M’s) Breakeven Year

Baseline Scenario 3:
implementation of UC 4.
SOD 2028

380 2033

Scenario 4:
implementation of UC4.
SOD 2030

420 2031

Table 30: ECAC CBA Model outcome for SOD sensitivity analysis

The figure below presents the discounted Cash flow for the new scenario.

Figure 9: Sol 96. Scenario 4 ECAC-wide Discounted Cash Flow

.

The sensitivity analyses indicate that the influence of benefits variation on NPV is lower if there are
benefits since the SOD. The influence of costs is also lower in scenario 4, and the influence of operating
cost is higher than the deployment cost.

The outcome of this sensitivity analyses is a recommendation to provide training to controllers as soon
as possible to be able to gather more benefits and decrease the influence of unwanted factors

Scenario Sensitivity Scenario Benefits NPV (M€) Change

Scenario 3 Baseline CEF2: +1.95% 380 -
Benefits reduced by
50%

CEF2: +0.97%
90 -78%

Benefits increased by
50%

CEF2: +3.90%
960 +77%

-50

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043

M
ill

io
n

of
 E

ur
os

PJ.10-W2-96 ASR Scenario 4 Sensitivity Analysis (discount rate = 8%)

ANSP Benefits

ANSP Opex change

ANSP Capex

Cumulative Net Benefits

Page I 44

Scenario 4 Baseline CEF2: +1.95% 420 -
Benefits reduced by
50%

CEF2: +0.97%
130 -70%

Benefits increased by
50%

CEF2: +3.90%
710 +70%

Table 31: Impact of benefits on NPV in scenarios 3 and 4

Scenario Sensitivity Scenario Cost (M€) NPV (M€) Change
Scenario 3 Baseline Capex 243 380 -

Ground Capex
increased by 100%

486
209 -45%

Baseline Opex 28 380
Ground Opex
increased by 100%

57
230 -40%

Scenario 4 Baseline Capex 243 240 -
Ground Capex
increased by 100%

486
310 -27%

Baseline Opex 28 240
Ground Opex
increased by 100%

57
270 -36%

Table 32: Impact of costs on NPV in scenarios 3 and 4

Sensitivity to discount rate reduction

The discount rate is used to determine the present value of future cash flows, so reducing the discount
rate reduces the difference between the value of money today and its value in the future.

Next figures show that using a lower discount rate increases the NPV in all the scenarios.

Figure 10: Impact of discount rate on NPV on Scenario 1

1816 1303 943 689

2556

0

2000

4000

2% 4% 6% 8% 0%

NPV evolution when changing Discount Rate

Page I 45

Figure 11: Impact of discount rate on NPV on Scenario 2